
ITEM ______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
JULY 16, 2024 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION CHRISTOPHER SOLBERG 
PUD SITE PLAN AMENDMENT – ORDINANCE DEPUTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
LOT 2 SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT TWO  RECEIVE/FILE DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and a resolution prepared to approve an amendment to the Planned Unit 
Development Site Plan Lot 2, Southport East Replat Two construct a fast food restaurant and a commercial strip 
shopping center, generally located southeast of Southport Parkway and Giles Road. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

A public hearing has been scheduled to consider an application by CPM-SFI Southport, LLC for approval of a 
PUD Site Plan amendment for the purpose of constructing a fast food restaurant and a commercial strip shopping 
center on Lot 2, Southport East Replat Two.  

A detailed staff report is attached. 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on June 20, 2024, and unanimously voted to recommend approval 
of the PUD Site Plan amendment for Lot 2 Southport East Replat Two as the request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance. 
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RESOLUTION NO.     
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, 
DETERMINING CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL OF A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) 
SITE PLAN AMENDMENT FOR LOT 2, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT TWO, A SUBDIVISION 
LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST 
OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
 
WHEREAS, the applicant, CPM-SFI, LLC, of the above-described piece of property has made an 

application for approval of a PUD site plan amendment for Lot 2, Southport East Replat 
Two; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Deputy Community Development Director and the City Engineer have reviewed the 

PUD site plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 20, 2024, the La Vista Planning Commission held a public hearing and reviewed 

the amendment to the PUD site plan and recommended approval as the PUD Site Plan 
Amendment is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance.  

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska, 

that the PUD Site Plan for Lot 2, Southport East Replat Two, a subdivision located in the 
Southeast ¼ of Section 18, Township 14 North, Range 12 East of the 6th P.M., Sarpy 
County, Nebraska, generally located southeast of Eastport Parkway and Giles Road, be, 
and hereby is, approved. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF JULY 2024. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 

 
 
 
       _________________________ 
ATTEST: Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
        
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
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(!!;ill CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

bA VISTA RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBERS: PPUD22-0003; FOR HEARING OF: JULY 16, 2024 
REPORT PREPARED ON: JULY 2, 2024 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT: 

CPM-SFI Southport, LLC 
Attn: Jamie Saldi 
6910 N 102nd Circle 
Omaha, NE 68122 

B. PROPERTY OWNER: 
CPM-SFI Southport, LLC 
6910 N 102nd Circle 
Omaha, NE 68122 

C. LOCATION: Southeast of the intersection of Giles Road and 
Southport Parkway. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 2 Southport East Replat Two. 

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Approval of a Planned Unit 
Development Site Plan Amendment. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: C-3 - Highway 
Commercial/Office Park District, Gateway Corridor District (Overlay 
District), and Planned Unit Development; Lot 2 Southport East 
Replat Two is currently vacant, aside from some paved parking that 
currently services the adjacent Hampton Inn hotel. 

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Development including a fast-food 
restaurant with a drive-thru, and a commercial strip shopping center 
building. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: Approximately 1.8 acres. 

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The property slopes slightly 

downward to the south and to the east; the site is currently vacant. 



B. 

Direction 
From 

Subject 
Prooertv 

North 

East 

South 

West 

C. 

D. 

GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING: 

Future Land Surrounding 
Use Current Zoning Designation Develo1;1ment 

Designation 

Commercial C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Pinnacle Bank 
Park District, Gateway Corridor 
Overlay District, PUD 

Commercial C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Hampton Inn 
Park District, Gateway Corridor & Suites Hotel 
Overlay District, PUD 

Commercial C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Amigos/Kings 
Park District, Gateway Corridor Classic 
Overlay District, PUD Restaurant 

Commercial C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Vacant 
Park District, Gateway Corridor Lots/Southport 
Overlay District, PUD West 

RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 
1. The initial Planned Unit Development Ordinance that covers 

this property was approved on December 20, 2005 
(Ordinance No. 976). 

2. An amendment to the PUD site plan for this lot was 
approved on November 15, 2016 (Resolution No.16-151). 

3. Another amendment to the PUD site plan for this lot was 
recommended for approval by the Planning Commission on 
June 18, 2020, but the development concept has since 
changed which is why this amendment has been requested. 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
1. Section 5.12 of the Zoning Regulations - C-3 Highway 

Commercial/Office Park District 
2. Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations - PUD Planned Unit 

Development (Overlay District) 
3. Section 5.17 of the Zoning Regulations - Gateway Corridor 

District (Overlay District) 

Ill. ANALYSIS 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

1. This proposal is consistent with the Future Land Use Map of the 
Comprehensive Plan, which designates Lot 2 Southport East 
Replat Two for commercial development. 

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A. 

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS: 
1. This site can be accessed through the right-in only access 

off of Southport Parkway, McDermott Plaza from the 

2 



southeast, and through the entrance to the adjacent hotel 
parking lot off of S 123rd Plaza. McDermott Plaza is a private 
easement road with no dedicated public right-of-way. 

2. An update to the 2022 Southport Lot 2 Replat 2 Traffic 
Impact Analysis for the development has been prepared by 
Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig (FHU), and suggests that the 
proposed site plan will adequately accommodate traffic 
demand for the proposed site development. The City 
Engineer has reviewed the analysis and finds it reasonable. 
FHU's update to the analysis, dated May 2, 2024, is 
attached. 

D. UTILITIES: 
1. The property has access to sanitary sewer, water, gas, 

power, and communication utilities. 

2. Storm water management fees will be collected at the time 
of building permit issuance. 

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. The parking stall requirements for the proposed 

development, per the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, are: 

Lot# 
Lot2 

Lot2 
Lot 2 

Use Renuired Stalls Provided Stalls 
Restaurant w/ 18.2 (1 space per 150 Sq. Ft) 19 
Drive-Thru 
General Retail 21 11 soace oer 200 Sa. Ft\ 21 
Restaurant 46 ( 1 space per 4 seats + 1 stall 46 

per emplovee on peak shift 

The amount of parking provided with the proposed 
development meets the amount required by the La Vista 
Zoning Ordinance. Additionally, there is a cross-parking 
agreement in place with the adjacent hotel, which provides 
for additional parking capacity. 

F. LANDSCAPING: 
1. The PUD Landscaping Plan has been reviewed by the City's 

Design Review Architect. Adjustments for each development 
within the PUD area will be reviewed as part of the overall 
building and site design package prior to the submittal of an 
application for building permit. 
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IV. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. The site plan as proposed will be developed in two phases. The 
first phase will include the fast food restaurant with a drive-thru on 
the southern end of the Lot. Upon approval of this PUD Site Plan, 
an Administrative Plat must be approved, separating this first phase 
from the remainder of the property. The proposed lot line is 
represented on the attached PUD site plan. The second phase of 
development will include a commercial strip shopping center 
building, remaining parking, and pedestrian connections. Financial 
guarantees will be required upon approval of the PUD to assure the 
completion of the public improvements and pedestrian connections 
that are to be developed as part of phase 2. 

B. Before the applicant may apply for building permits for either of the 
proposed buildings, the building design must achieve substantial 
completion through the City's Design Review process, as required 
by the Architectural and Site Design Guidelines - Southport 
Development within the Southport East subdivision agreement. 

C. The applicant has received consent for the site plan as proposed 
from the ownership of the adjacent Hampton Inn hotel. A letter of 
consent, dated 10/4/2023, is attached. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION - PUD SITE PLAN AMENDMENT: 
Staff recommends approval of the Planned Unit Development Site Plan 
Amendment for Lot 2 Southport East Replat Two, as the request is 
consistent with La Vista's Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance. 

VI. PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION­
PUD SITE PLAN AMENDMENT: 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on June 20, 2024 and 
voted 8-0-0 to recommend approval of the PUD Site Plan Amendment for 
Lot 2 Southport East Replat Two as the request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance. 

VII. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT: 
A. Vicinity Map 
B. Review Letters 
C. Consent Letter 
D. PUD Plan Set 
E. Traffic Analysis 

VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
A. Jamie Saldi, CPM-SFI Southport, LLC 
B. Joe Dethlefs, TD2 
C. Public Upon Request 
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Community De elopment Director Date 
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Vicinity Map - Lot 2 Southport East Replat 2 PUD Amendment 
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October 26, 2022 

Jamie Saldi 
CPM-SFI Southport, LLC 
512 S 91 st Avenue 
Omaha, NE 68114 

ffl;iil 
bA VISTA 

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW. 

RE: Planned Unit Development Amendment - Initial Review Letter 
Lot 2 Southport East Replat Two 

Mr. Saldi, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. Based 
on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the City has the following comments: 

General Comments 

1. Please submit a proposed schedule of construction, per Section 5.15.04.01. If 

project phasing is planned, a phasing plan and schedule needs to be included. Since 

there are individual buildings that might be constructed separately, there needs to 

be information on the phasing of construction so that common area elements such 

as drives, storm water facilities, utilities or other common area shared items can be 

addressed for maintenance. If appurtenances are not al l built with first phase/first 

lot, then financial guarantees to assure completion will be needed as part of PUD 

approval. 

2. Per Section 5.15.04.06, please provide evidence of meeting and coordination with 

the hotel property owner regarding the PUD Site Plan and existing cross-parking 

easement. Any ingress/egress easements will need to be confirmed and/or 

recorded, and shou ld be noted in the submitta l. 

City Hall I 
8116 Park View Blvd. 

La Vista, NE 68128-2198 
402.337.4343 P 
402.331 4375 F 

Community I Development 
8116 Park View Blvd 

402.593.6400 P 

402.593.6445 F 

Library I 
9110 Giles Rd. 

402.537.3900 P 

402.537.3902 F 

Police I 
7707 5. 96th St. 
402331.1S82 P 
402337.7210 F 

CityofLaVista.org 

Public Works I 
9900 Portal Rd. 

402.331.8927 P 

402.3311051 F 

Recreation I 
8116 Park View Blvd. 

402 3313455 P 

402 331 0299 F 



3. Per Section 5.15.09, amendments to an approved PUD plan and/or ordinance 

require approval from fifty-one (51) percent of the owners of property within the 

PUD district. As this amendment request is for a PUD district that contains just two 

properties, and subsequently, two owners, application approval must be provided 

by both property owners. The signed application constitutes your approval. Please 

provide a letter from the ownership of the adjacent property (Lot 1 Southport East 

Re plat Two), that demonstrates their approval of your PUD amendment application, 

in order to comply with Section 5.15.09. 

4. The building design for each of the proposed buildings must be reviewed as part of 

the design review process that is required for developments within Southport East 

and the Gateway Corridor District prior to building permit approval. The design 

review process will be conducted outside of the PUD approval process, with the 

exception of the review of the grading plan and landscaping plan. 

5. Per Section D.ii.a.6 of the Southport East Design Guidelines, all light fixtures will 

need to meet the requirements of the Southport East Design Guidelines. Parking lot 

fixtures will need to conform to Appendix I of the Guidelines, whereas the corner 

feature light fixtures will need to conform to Appendix Hof the Guidelines. Review 

of the proposed site lighting will be conducted at the time of the design review for 

the main structure(s). 

6. Note that the development will need to obtain FAA approval prior to the issuance of 

a building permit, due to the close proximity of the Millard Airport. 

7. Please confirm that the parcel is held in single ownership or control. If there are two 

or more owners, the application will need to be filled out jointly. 

8. FHU study recommends pedestrian sidewalk improvements along the frontages of 

McDermott Plaza. Applicant should review applicable frontages to the site and 

confirm site connections to future and existing sidewalks are along McDermott 

Plaza are accounted for. 

9. The development to the west, Southport West Replat 9 (please double check) is to 

cause sidewalk improvements to the ADA ramps and Pedestrian Push Buttons (PBB) 

as to enhance the conspicuity of the ADA ramps and install the PBBs at locations 

current with the 201 0 ADA standards. The applicant should match the pedestrian 

improvement on the southeast corner of Southport Parkway and Giles Road as to 

set the companion ramp and PBB at current ADA standard. 



10. A crosswalk connection from the southwest corner of the Hampton Inn to the 

sidewalk alongside the central parking area needs to be made. Please see the 

design changes required as per the 2020 iteration of the design for this 

development for details. ADA ramps for all sidewalk connections should be 

depicted. 

11. Please submit a signage plan that identifies directional and wayfinding signage to try 

to minimize congestion and wrong-way movements. 

12. Per Section 5.15.04.06, proposed site lighting locations need to be shown on the 

PUD Site Plan as well as the PUD Landscaping Plan. 

13. The location of the dumpster enclosure for the southern-most building should be 

moved to the internal parking lot to reduce visibility from McDermott Plaza. 

14. Per Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance regarding the minimum off-street 

parking requirements, the required parking for your proposed site is 92 stalls 

(assuming that the number of employees on peak shift for the 5,700 square foot 

restaurant is 15) as outlined in the table below. The total number of parking stalls 

proposed in your plans for this property is 76, which results in a 16-stall deficit. 

Please confirm the number of anticipated employees on peak shift for the First 

Watch restaurant to confirm that this parking requirement is accurate. Please 

propose any adjustments necessary to this site plan to bring the proposed 

development into compliance with Section 7.06 

Use Square Feet Requirement Required Stalls 
First Watch 5,700 1 stall/ 4 seats (or 100 57 + 15 = 72 

sq. ft.)+ 1 stall per 
employee on peak shift 

Scooters Coffee 664 1 stall/ 150 sq. ft. 5 
Chipotle 2,255 1 stall/ 150 sq. ft. 15 
Total 92 

Sheet C1 .0 

15. Please submit all applicable easements and covenants with neighboring property 

owners, per Section 5.15.04.03. 

16. Please include the heights of all proposed buildings on the project site, per Section 

5.15.05.02.2. 



17. Please update the legend showing the thickness of all P.C.C. pavement and 

sidewalks. 

18. Please include calculations showing how stall count was determined and if parking 

stalls will be shared by proposed businesses, per Section 5.15.04.08. 

Sheet C2.0 

19. Please confirm that grading will not interfere with the drainage swale on the 

neighboring lot located south of the construction activity. 

Sheet C3.0 

20. The proposed number and location of storm inlets appear to be inadequate. Please 

provide further details on how the parking lot will drain, per Section 5.15.05.04. 

21. Please show the point of connection and other pertinent design information for the 

sanitary sewer, per Section 5.15.05.04. 

22. Please show the point of connection and other pertinent design information for the 

to the public stormwater infrastructure, per Section 5.15.05.04. 

23. Please show locations of natural features such as ponds, tree clusters, and 

drainageways, per Section 5.15.05.02.10. 

24. Please submit a post-construction stormwater management plan, inclusive of a 

drainage study. In addition, a NPDES grading permit will be required at time of 

building permit. 

Sheet C4.0 

25. Pertaining to Section 5.15.04.08 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, the proposed 

landscaping plan is currently under review by the City's third-party design review 

architect. Landscaping for the development will need to meet the requirements of 

the Southport East Design Guidelines. Review comments will be provided when they 

are available. 

26. Not all utility boxes are depicted along Southport Parkway. Please depict all boxes in 

the landscaping plan and related vegetative screening. Access doors to boxes 

cannot be blocked. 



27. The landscaping plan does not depict the existing Center Identification Sign for the 

subdivision. Please depict this sign and adjust the location of any landscaping, as 

necessary. 

28. No sign age is depicted within any of the plans in this PUD plan set. Proposed 

ground monument signage locations, including setbacks, need to be depicted and 

landscaping should be adjusted accordingly. 

29. Please make any necessary adjustments to the Landscaping Plan that may result 

from the introduction of the light poles. 

30. Berming along street frontages is a requirement as per the Southport East Design 

Guidelines. Berming should be reflected in the PUD Grading Plan and the PUD 

Landscaping plan. 

Please submit 2 full size revised copies of the PUD plans and related documents (along with 
electronic copies) to the City for further review. A timeline for review by the Planning 
Commission and City Council will be determined based on the timing of the resubmittal and 
the extent to which the issues noted this review have been sufficiently addressed. 

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any 
time. 

Thank you, 

Deputy Co QJJJn ty Development Director 
City of La Vista 
cso I berg@cityofl avi sta. o rg 
(402) 593-6400 

cc: 
Doug Kellner, Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Cale Brodersen, Assistant City Planner - City of La Vista 
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista 



March 27, 2024 

Jamie Saldi 
CPM-SFI Southport, LLC 
512 S 91 st Avenue 
Omaha, NE 68114 

ffl;ii1 
bA VISTA 

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW. 

RE: Planned Unit Development Amendment - Second Review Letter 
Lot 2 Southport East Replat Two 

Mr. Saldi, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. Based 
on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the City has the following comments: 

General Comments 

1. Regarding your response to comment #1 on the initial review letter, the schedule of 

construction depicts a construction start date of 5/6/24, which does not include 

sufficient time for the PUD approval process, design review, and the subsequent 

building permit approval. However, the phasing notes listed on Sheet C1 appear to 

be more viable. 

2. Regarding your response to comment #4 on the initial review letter, you mentioned 

that the PUD amendment and design review submittals are being submitted 

simultaneously. We have received an application form and the design review fee for 

the proposed Chipotle building, but none of the other submittal items. Without a 

complete submittal of the design review application for the Chipotle building, we will 

not be able to begin the review. 

City Hall I 
8776 Park View Blvd. 

La Vista, NE 68728-2198 
402.3314343 P 

402.3314375 F 

Community 
Development 

8116 Pa rk View Blvd. 
402.593.6400 P 

402.593.6445 F 

Library I 
9110 Giles Rd. 

402.5373900 P 

402.537.3902 F 

Police I 
7707 5. 96th St. 
402.337.7582 P 

402.3317270 F 

CityofLaVista.org 

Public Works I 
9900 Portal Rd. 

402.3378927 P 

402.3377051 F 

Recreation I 
8116 Park View Blvd. 

402.3373455 P 

402 337 0299 F 



Please reference the submittal checklist on the design review application. Pre­

application meetings are also required for the design review process, so please 

reach out when you would like to schedule that pre-application meeting. It would be 

beneficial to include Chipotle's architect in this meeting to ensure they understand 

the requirements and process. 

3. Regarding your response to comments #5 and #12, a full review of the site and 

building lighting will be conducted at the time of design review for each building. 

However, please note that three pedestrian-scale lighting poles/fixtures will need to 

be installed around the corner pedestrian plaza as per Appendix A of the Southport 

East Design Guidelines. 

4. Regarding your response to comment #11 on the initial review letter, a sign that 

states "Not an Exit" or similar message shall be placed in addition to the directional 

arrow markings to limit driver attempts to exit onto Southport Parkway. 

5. Regarding your response to comment #16 on the initial review letter, the PUD site 

plan must depict the building heights in call-outs or a table on the plan set. If the 

proposed building height for the First Watch and retail building is unknown at this 

time, please include a note that it is less than 90' (the existing height maximum for 

the C-3 zoning district) to demonstrate that it will comply with the requirements. 

6. Regarding Section 5.15.01 .04, please submit an updated traffic impact analysis 

based upon the traffic demands of the revised site plan. The previous TIA was 

analyzing a different mix of commercial uses. 

7. The landscaping plan for the proposed development is currently under review by 

the City's third-party design review architect and comments may be forthcoming. 

Prior to building permit application submittal for either building proposed as part of 

this PUD amendment, the design for such building (and related site elements) must 

first be approved through the design review process. 

8. Per Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance regarding the minimum off-street 

parking requirements, the required parking for your proposed site is 105 stalls 

(assuming that the number of employees on peak shift for the 4,935 square foot 

restaurant is 15) as outlined in the table below. The total number of parking stalls 

proposed in your plans for this property is 86, which results in a 19-stall deficit. 

Please confirm the number of anticipated employees on peak shift for the First 

Watch restaurant to confirm that this parking requirement is accurate. Please 



propose any adjustments necessary to this site plan to bring the proposed 

development into compliance with Section 7.06. 

Use Square Feet Requirement Required Stalls 
First Watch 4,935 1 stall I 100 sq. ft.+ 1 stall 50 + 15 = 65 

per employee on peak shift 
General Sales 4,200 1 stall I 200 sq. ft. 21 
Chipotle 2,728 1 stall/ 150 sq. ft. 19 
Total 105 

Sheet C1 .0 

9. The PUD site plan identifies locations for two ground monument signs. Please 

include the setback dimensions for such signs in the site plan. The required setback 

for a ground monument sign (advertising a single tenant) is 10 feet. The 

northwestern-most sign is proposed to advertise both the First Watch restaurant 

and the general retail tenants, which would make this either a center ID sign or a 

project directory sign (see Section 7.01 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance), which 

each require a 20-foot setback along arterial roads such as Giles Road. If you would 

like this sign to advertise more than one tenant, then it must be able to meet the 20-

foot setback. 

Sheet C3.0 

10. Regarding Section 5.15.05.04, please be aware that manholes will be required at 

each change of alignment in the proposed sanitary sewer and that they must be 

accessible by maintenance vehicles at all times. 

11. Please confirm the existence of the sanitary sewer where the proposed manhole 

connection is located. 

12. Please provide for review a draft sanitary sewer easement in coordination with the 

property owner of Lot 1 Southport East Replat 2. A sanitary sewer easement will be 

required between Lots 1 and 2 for the conveyance of sanitary waste from Lot 2. 



Please submit 2 full size revised copies of the PUD plans and related documents (along with 
electronic copies) to the City for further review. A timeline for review by the Planning 
Commission and City Council will be determined based on the timing of the resubmittal and 
the extent to which the issues noted this review have been sufficiently addressed. 

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any 
time. 

Thank you, 

Cale Brodersen, AICP 
Associate City Planner 
City of La Vista 
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org 
(402) 593-6400 

cc: 
Doug Kellner, Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Chris Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista 
Garrett Delgado, Engineering Assistant - City of La Vista 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B38F53FB-F6BA-4069-BB09-633869B1933B

Via Email 

October 4, 2023 

City of La Vista 
Planning Department 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

SOUTHPORT LODGING, LLC 

1000 O Street, Ste. 102 
LINCOLN, NE 68508 

(402) 369-5211 

RE: PUD/Site Plan Review 
Lot 2 Southport East Replat Two 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter is to provide notice that Southport Lodging, LLC, as the owner of Lot 1 Southport East Replat 
Two, consent to the site plan attached to this letter and approve a PUD site plan amendment consistent 
with the attached site plan. 

Please feel free to contact either of us with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Southport J d 
limited Ii 

By: _____ ~------
, shbtt BtoJn, Manager 

By; G~~.,,,: ... ;·w ... ':~~,,,,l 'C"' .. --------
Mike Works, Manager 
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LOT 1 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT TWO 

OWNER: LAVISTA LODGING 
INVESTORS LLC 

LOT 6 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

OWNER: TNT HOLDINGS LLC 

I 

~ 

I 
I 

I 
' " 

LOT 5 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

LOT 

1 

2 

l 

USE SF 

-,1 , .... 
N 

PROPOSED 9• P.C.C. PAVEMENT WITH 
INTERGRAL TYPE "A" CURB 

PROPOSED 7" P.C.C. PAVEMENT WITH 
INTERGRAL TYPE "A" CURB 

PROPOSED 4" P.C.C. SIDEWALK 
SIDEWALi( IN R.O.W. SHALL BE 5" P.C.C. 

PARKING COUNT 

BUILDING SETBACK 

LANDSCAPING SETBACK 

PARKING SUMMARY 

..... 'l\'PE mus 
STANDARD STALLS 82 

ADA STALLS 4 

TOTAL PARKING " 
PARKING SUMMARY - REQUIRED 

y 

REQUIREMENT CALCULATION REQUIRED 
STAI.LS 

1 STALL / 4 SEATS + 1 STALL PER 
~)•(136 SEATS) + ( ,1~w~c,2 EMPLOYEES) - 46 STAI.LS RESTAURANT 44B5 EMPLOYEE ON PEAK SHIFT, THROUGH .. 

PUO ORDINANCE filOWANCE 

GENERAL RETAIL +200 1 STALL / 200 SF ~)•(4,200 SF) = 21 STfilS 21 

CHIPOTLE 2325 + 403 1 STALL / 150 SF (\W)*(2,72B SF) = 18.2 STALLS 19 

TOTAL PARKING 86 

SITE STATISTICS 

MAX. BUILDING BUILDING GROSS TOTAL TOTAL OPEN TOTAL LOT SIZE BUILDING PAVEMENT 
ZONING (SF/AC) HEIGHT COVERAGE COVERAGE FLOOR 

AREA (SF) 
IMPERVIOUS IMPERVIOUS SPACE OPEN 

(FT) (SF) (%) (SF) (SF) (%) (SF) SPACE (%) 

C-3 (PUO) 53,521 SF/ LESS THAN B,6B5 16 8,685 30,337 39,022 7J. 14,499 27 • 
GATEWAY CORRIDOR DISTRICT 1.229 M; 90 

C-3 (PUO) 24,998 SF/ 20.67 2,32S 9 2,325 15,290 17,615 70. 7,383 30 • 
GATEWAY CORRIDOR DISTRICT 0.574 M; 

PHASING INFORMATION 

PHASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION SCHEDULE 

- GRADING ANO IJTIUTIES FOR LOT 2 
PHASE 1 - PAVING OF REOUIREO PARKING STfilS ANO DRIVE ISLES FALL 2024 - SPRING 2025 

- CONSTRUCTION OF THE CHIPOTLE BUILDING 

- GRADING ANO IJTIUTIES FOR LOT 1 
PHASE 2 - PAVING OF REMAINING PARKING STALLS ANO DRIVE ISLES SUMMER 2025 - SPRING 2026 

- CONSTRUCTION OF THE FIRST WATCH/ RErAIL BUILDING 
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SOUTHPORT 

BERM 
PROPOSED LOT 1 

EAST REPLAT SIXTEEN 
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SOUTHPORT ~ROPOSED LOT 2 _ ./ 
REPLAT SIXTEEN 
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LOT 1 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT TWO 

OWNER: LAVISTA LODGING 
INVESTORS LLC 

LOT 6 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

OWNER: TNT HOLDINGS LLC 

' 
I LOT 5 

SOUTHPORT EAST 
REPLAT SIX 

A 
,N , 

-----------

, 

EXISTING CONTOUR 

PROPOSED CONTOUR 

.... 
N 

PROPOSED g• p C C PA: 
INTERGRAL TYPE •• ~.- C VEMENT Wm-t 

" URB 

PROPOSED r INTERGRAL P.~.C. PAVEMENT WITH 
TYPE A" CURB 

PROPOSED +• S10EW,4J,J( IN P.C.C. SIDEWALK 
R.O.W. SHALL BE 5" P.C.C. 
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PROPOSED 
GAS TAP 

SOLJTHPO SEWER EASEMENT 
RECORD~ O~ REPLAT rwiN LOT 1, A SEPARATE WILL BE 
SANITARY 

DOCUMENT 

LOT 7 
SOUTHPORT 

REPLAT me:;sr 

OWNER, LAVI 
INVESTOiT:- LODGING 

J LLC 

LOT 6 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

OWNER· TNT HOLDINGS LLC 

LOT 5 
SOUTHPORT n ' EAST 

"EPLAT SIX 
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.N . 
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EXISTING STORM '"''" 
PROPOSED STORM SEWER 

EXISTING SANITARY p SEWER 
ROPOSEO SANn;u.v ""' SEWER 

EXISTING WATER LINE 

PROPOSED FlRE LINE 

PROPOSED WATER LINE 

EXISTING ,..c-"""LINE 

PROPOSED GAS LINE 

PROPOSED 
PROPOSED TRANSFORMER 
MANHOLE SANITARY SEWER 

PROPOSED EASEt.1ENT SANITARY SEWER 

PROPOSED EASEt.1ENT STORt.1 SEWER 
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LEGEND

SELECT TREE WITH A STRONG CENTRAL LEADER. DO NOT PRUNE,
STAKE OR WRAP TREE UNLESS DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT.

BACKFILL WITH EXCAVATED SOIL CONTAINING MINIMUM OF
20% ORGANIC. AMEND EXISTING SOIL AS NECESSARY

TAMPED BACKFILL

TURF OR GROUND COVER

ELEVATE ROOTBALL TO REQUIRED HEIGHT ON
MOUND OF UNEXCAVATED SOIL OR

COMPACTED BACKFILL

SET TREE TO KEEP ROOT COLLAR 2" ABOVE SOIL.
KEEP MULCH 8" AWAY FROM ROOT COLLAR.

COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL ROPE, TWINE, WIRE
AND WIRE BASKET FROM ROOTBALL.

3" MULCH LAYER
DIA.

4" HIGH SAUCER BEYOND ROOTBALL.

SCARIFY SOIL AT PLANTER SIDES TO A DEPTH
OF 2"

TYPICAL TREE PLANTING DETAIL

·

·

·

·
·
·

·
·

LANDSCAPE NOTES

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

PLANT SCHEDULE

30' TYP.

(16) SGJ

(8) RB

(8) RB

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

B = 6" (ALL SIDES)
A =3"A

B

PRUNE OUT 1/3 OF BRANCHES  AND ANY
DEAD WOOD AFTER PLANTING. RETAIN

NATURAL SHAPE OF THE SHRUB.

3" MULCH- HARDWOOD MULCH

SAUCER - FOLD BACK BURLAP 1/3.
REMOVE ALL WIRE AND SYNTHETIC
CORD.PLANTING MEDIUM-GENERALLY, 1 PART

PEAT TO 4 PARTS CLEAN TOP-SOIL.
ALTERATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED

ACCORDING TO PLANT REQUIREMENTS
OR SITE CONDITIONS.

IRRIGATION PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS
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LOT 1 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT TWO 

OWNER: LAVISTA LODGING 
INVESTORS LLC 
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LOT 6 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

OWNER: TNT HOLDINGS LLC 
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LOT 5 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

' 
"'-

I 

NOT TO SCALE 

STREET FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE REOUIREMENTS /SEC Z 1 Z 03 021 

REQUIREMENTS: 
MINIMUM OF 15.0' FROM THE PROPERlY LINE ALONG ALL STREET 
FRONTAGE. CAN BE REDUCED TO 10' WITH EQUAL AMOUNT OF 
LANDSCAPING PROVIDE ELSEWHERE ON SITE. 

ONE TREE PER EVERY 40 LF. 

PARKING AREA INTER IPR LANDSCAPING /SEC, Z, 17,03,06) 

REQUIREMENTS: 
10 S.F. OF INTERIOR LANDSCAPING FOR EACH PARKING SPACE, 
EXCLUDING SPACES ABUTTING A PERIMETER FOR WHICH LANDSCAPING IS 
REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS. 

PROVIDED: 
TOTAL PARKING SPACES NOT ON STREET FRONTAGE: 
INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA NEEDED: 
INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA PROVIDED: 

PERIMETFR I ANDSCAPING (SEC 7 17 03 07) 

86 
860 SF 
1,465 SF 

ONE TREE FOR EACH FORlY LINEAL FEET OF STREET FRONTAGE 
SATISFIED BY SECTION 7.17.03.02 

),lQTES;_ 

+++++++++++· 
+ + + + + + + + + + + 

+ + + + + + + + + + + 
+ + + + + + + + + + + 

+ + + + + + + + + + + 
+ + + + + + + + + + + 

0 
0 

I 
ROOTBALL I 

MULCH RING (3 X ROOTBALL DIA.) 

PROPOSED 9" P.C.C. PAVEMENT WITH 
INTERGRAL lYPE "A" CURB 

PROPOSED 7" P.C.C. PAVEMENT WITH 
INTERGRAL lYPE "A" CURB 

PROPOSED 4" P.C.C. SIDEWALK 
SIDEWALK IN R.O.W. SHALL BE 5" P.C.C. 

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING 

LANDSCAPE SETBACK 

EXISTING TREES 

EXISTING SHRUBS 

1. SOIL USED AS BACKFILL SHALL BE AMENDED AS NECESSARY TO CONTAIN 20% ORGANIC MATERIAL. 
2. PLANTING STAGES: 

A) REMOVE BOTTOM THIRD OF BASKET, ROPE AND TWINE. 
B) SET TREE AND PLUMB. TAMP BACKFILL TO STABILIZE. 
C) COMPLETE REMOVAL OF ALL WIRE, ROPE, AND TWINE. 

1. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN 
IRRIGATION SYSTEM. 

D) FINISH BACKFILL AND WATER. 

2. ALL AREAS NOT SHOWN AS BUILDING, PCC PAVEMENT, OR 
SIDEWALK SHALL BE TURF lYPE FESCUE. 

3. STREET TREE PLANTING INSPECTION ANO APPROVAL BY CITY OF LA VISTA AND THE OWNER SHALL 
BE DONE IN TWO STAGES: 

A) EXCAVATION OF PLANTER AREA AND COMPACTION RELIEF TREATMENT PRIOR TO PLANTING AND 
BACKFILLING. 

3. ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF LA VISTA'S LANDSCAPE 
ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. 

8) FINAL INSTALLATION AFTER PLANTING AND BACKFILLING. 

A 

NOT TO SCALE 

MATURE MATURE TOTAL 
KEY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE COND. HEIGHIT SPREAD QUANTITY 
DECIDUOUS TREES 
RSM ACER RUBRUM 'FRANKSRED' RED SUNSET MAPLE 3• CAL 8&8 45' 35' 7 
AS PLATANUS OCCIDENTALIS AMERICAN SYCAMORE 3" CAL 8&8 75' 75' 12 

CONIFEROUS TREES 

VP VANDERWOLF PINE PINUS FLEXILIS VANDERWOLF'S PYRAMID' 3" CAL 8&8 25' 15' 16 
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 

RB BERBERIS THUNBERGII RED BARBERRY 5 GAL CONT 6' 4' 16 
CONIFEROUS SHRUBS 

SGJ JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'SEA GREEN' SEA GREEN JUNIPER 5 GAL CONT 6' 4' 16 

NOTE: PLANT SCHEDULE IS APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE; HOWEVER, ANY CHANGES MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA'S LANDSCAPE ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. 

1. OWNER/ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

2. IRRIGATION DESIGN TO BE PREPARED BY IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR AND PROVIDED TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

3. IRRIGATION CONNECTION TO BE COORDINATED BETWEEN THE CONTRACTOR AND ARCHITECT. INSTALL IRRIGATION METER AND 
BACKFlLOW PREVENTION DEVICES AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY. SIZES TO BE DETERMINED BY IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR AND 
SHALL BE LISTED ON THE IRRIGATION PLANS. 

4. IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE AVAILABLE WATER PRESSURE AND FLOW AT TAP LOCATIONS. IRRIGATION 
CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN IRRIGATION SYSTEM BASED ON AVAILABLE WATER PRESSURE. IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 
ALL DESIGN CALCULATIONS FOR REVIEW BY THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT INCLUDING FLOW RATES AND PRESSURE LOSS 
CALCULATIONS OF THE SYSTEM. 

5. THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER TO BE INSTALLED IN A LOCKABLE, METAL PEDESTAL IN A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE OWNER 
OR ARCHITECT. THE IRRIGATION CONTROULER SHALL BE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER 
SHALL HAVE A MANUFACTURER'S FIVE (5) YEAR WARRANTY. 

6. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE A WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR. INSTALL RAIN SENSOR IN LOCATION APPROVED 
BY THE OWNER AND PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. THE WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY 
HUNTER INDUSTRIES, RAIN BIRD CORPORATION, OR TORO. 

7. IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVES ARE TO BE A PLASTIC GLOBE VALVE CONFIGURATION WITH PRESSURE RATING OF 15-150 PSI 
AND FLOW RANGE FROM 2 - 150 GPM. THE SOLENOID SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY ONE PIECE CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTROL 
VALVES SHAUL HAVE THE ABILITY TO ADJUST AND REGULATE PRESSURE FROM 20-100 PSI. THE CONTROL VALVE SIZE 
SHALL BE 1 ", 1.5" AND 2" CONFIGURATIONS. THE CONTROL VALVES SHALL HAVE A MANUFACTURER'S THREE (3) YEAR 
WARRANTY. 

8. TURF AREAS SHAUL BE IRRIGATED USING TURF SPRAY HEADS. THE IRRIGATION SPRAY BODY SHALL BE UV-RESISTANT 
PLASTIC WITH A CO-MOLOED OR RUBBER SEALS AND HEAVY DUTY SPRING. THE SPRAY BODY SHALL HAVE BOTH A 
BOTTOM AND SIDE IN-LET FEATURE. SPRAY NOZZLES SHALL BE VARIABLE ARC SPRAY NOZZLES. THE IRRIGATION DESIGN 
SHALL BE PREPARED TO PROVIDE A 50% SPACING OR HEAD TO HEAD LAYOUT. THE SPRAY BODIES AND NOZZLES SHALL 
BE MANUFACTURED BY HUNTER INDUSTRIES, TORO, OR RAIN BIRD CORPORATION AND SHALL HAVE A MANUFACTURER'S FIVE 
(5) YEAR WARRANTY. 

9. ALL IRRIGATION MAINLINE PIPES SHALL BE PVC CLASS 200 IPS PLASTIC PIPE. ALL PIPE SHALL BE SIZED NOT TO EXCEED 
A VELOCITY OF FIVE (5) FEET PER SECOND. 

10. ALL IRRIGATION LATERAL PIPES SHALL BE POLYETHYLENE PIPE. ALL PIPE SHALL BE SIZED NOT TO EXCEED A VELOCITY OF 
FIVE (5) FEET PER SECOND. 

11. ALL IRRIGATION PIPE OR WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SLEEVES BELOW ANY PAVEMENT OR HARD SURFACE. ALL IRRIGATION 
SLEEVES SHALL BE PVC SCHEDULE 40. ALL SLEEVIES ARE TO EXTEND 24" BEYOND AND SIZED A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) 
TIMES THE DIAMETER OF THE MAINLINE OR LATERAL 

12. IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHAUL SUPPLY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION MANUALS AND A SCALED AS-BUILT DRAWING OF THE 
SYSTEM TO THE OWNER. IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMONSTRATE THE PROGRAMMING OF THE CONTROLLER FOR THE 
OWNER. 

13. FINISH GRADES ESTABLISHED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND ANY EXCESS SOIL 
SHALL EITHER BE WASTED ON SITE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR DISPOSED OFF-SITE. ALL 
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM IRRIGATION OPERATIONS SHALL BE DISPOSED OFF-SITE. 

rn 
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LOT 1 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT TWO 

OWNER: LAVISTA LODGING 
INVESTORS LLC 

LOT 6 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

OWNER: TNT HOLDINGS LLC 

__ --,(21) STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS 

IMPACT POINT 2 

TOTAL STORAGE VOW ME WITH STONE = 4,165 CF 
TREATMENT RATE OF 0.4 CFS PER MC-3500 CHAMBER IN ISOLATOR ROW, 
{14} CHAMBERS IN ISOLATOR ROWS • 5.6 CFS TREATMENT RATE 
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LOT 5 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

I 

A 

DISTURBED AREA = 67,708 SF = 1.55 M; 

STOBMWATFB TRFAIMfNI RFOPIBFMFNTS· 

REQUIRED WATER QUALITY TREATMENT RATE 
{1.55 N::} • (1.5 CFS/1 AC) = 2.3 CFS 

PROVIDED WATER QUALITY TREATMENT RATE 
{14) CHAMBERS • {0.4 CFS/CHAMBER) = 5.6 CFS 

5.6 CFS > 2.3 CFS; HENCE, ADEQUATE TREATMENT PROVIDED. 

STORMWAJER DETENTION: 

PER HYDRAFLOW HYDROGRAPHS EXTENSION FOR AUTOCAD CML 3D 2024. THE 
PRE- AND POST-CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER RUNOFF (CFS) FOR THE 2- AND 
10-YEAR STORM EVENTS USING THE SCS METHOD ARE SUMMARIZED ON THE 
TABLE ON THIS SHEET. 

FXl$JJNG CONPmONS· 

EX-1: 

IMP~OUS AREA: 258 SF 
PERVIOUS AREA: 48,441 SF 

EXISTING COMPOSITE C VALUE: 0.4 
EXISTING COMPOSITE CN VALUE: 74 

EX-2: 

IMP~OUS AREA: 6,673 SF 
PERVIOUS AREA: 12,336 SF 

EXISTING COMPOSITE C VALUE: 0.59 
EXISTING COMPOSITE CN VALUE: 82 

PBPPQSEP coNpmoNs• 

A-1 {CAPTURED AREA): 

IMP~OUS AREA: 38,891 SF 
PERVIOUS AREA: 7,683 SF 

PROPOSED COMPOSITE C VALUE: 0.86 
PROPOSED COMPOSITE CN VALUE: 94 

8-1 {RUNOFF AREA): 

IMP~OUS AREA: 42 SF 
PERVIOUS AREA: 7,257 SF 

PROPOSED COMPOSITE C VALUE: 0.4 
PROPOSED COMPOSITE CN VALUE: 74 

8-2 {RUNOFF AREA): 

IMP~OUS AREA: 8,203 SF 
PERVIOUS AREA: 5,633 SF 

PROPOSED COMPOSITE C VALUE: 0.73 
PROPOSED COMPOSITE CN VALUE: 88 

PEAK RUN-Off 
DESCRIPTION FROM PROJECT 

SITE 

IMPACT POINT 1 
2-YR 10-YR 
{CFS) {CFS) 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT 1.721 3.886 

POST-DEVELOPMENT 
1.537 4.792 (W / DETENTION) 

IMPACT POINT 2 
2-YR 10-YR 
(CFS) (CFS) 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT 1.002 1.956 

POST-DEVELOPMENT 
0.969 1.707 (W/0 DETENTION) 

rn 
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LOT 1 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT TWO 

OWNER: LAVISTA LODGING 
INVESTORS LLC 

LOT 6 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

OWNER: TNT HOLDINGS LLC 
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Autodesk Vehicle Track Ilg v18.03.859{20191003) {c) Autodesk. Inc . www.Autcdesk.com 

Notes 

Turn (s) based upon a design speed of 5.00mph. After transition, center of front axle follows smallest possible circular arc. Curb is located 0.98ft from the 
vehicle. Maximum kick out distance is 2.297ft. Warning the vehicle crosses the curb. 
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LOT 5 
SOUTHPORT EAST 

REPLAT SIX 

I 

A 

6.834 20.833 

Papillion Fire Truck 
Overall Length 
Overall Width 
Overall Body Height 
Min Body Ground Clearance 
Max Track Width 
Lock-to-lock time 
Max Wheel Angle 

41.750ft 
8.000ft 
9.864ft 
0.875ft 
8.142ft 
5.00s 
37.00" 
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Scale: 

1:224 
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M E M O R A N D U M  
TO: Joe Dethlefs, PE 

Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 

FROM: Adam Denney, PE, PTOE & Peyton Weiss, EI 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig 

DATE: May 2, 2024 

SUBJECT: Southport Lot 2 Replat 2 Update Trip Gen Memo 
FHU Reference No. 122100-11 

Project Background 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig (FHU) has completed a trip generation comparison for the proposed Southport Lot 2 
Replat 2 development located in La Vista, NE, just east of Giles Road and south of Southport Parkway. The 
Southport Lot 2 Replat 2 Update Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) was completed in April of 2022. From that study, 
the development was anticipated to generate approximately 1,960 daily weekday vehicle-trips. This includes 
184 vehicle-trips during the AM peak hour, and 153 vehicle-trips during the PM peak hour.  

Since the completion of that study, proposed land uses have changed, reducing the number of trips from the 
site. This memorandum evaluates land use changes and compares them to the previously identified uses 
assumed in the April 2022 TIA. 

Proposed Changes 
The original site plan (previous uses) included a 4,200 square foot (SF) quick-service breakfast restaurant, a 
1,500 SF retail business, a 2,255 SF fast-food restaurant with drive-through, and a 664 SF coffee shop with 
drive-through. 

In the updated site plan (proposed uses), the coffee shop was no longer included, the quick-service breakfast 
restaurant was increased to 4,485 SF, the retail business was increased to 4,200 SF, and the fast-food 
restaurant with drive-through was increased to 2,325 SF.  

Site Trip Generation 
Trip generation average rates from the Institute of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, Eleventh 
Edition, 2021, were utilized to estimate the traffic generated by the updated site. Table 1 summarizes the 
estimated vehicle trips that the proposed development would generate, which is anticipated to generate 1,805 
daily weekday vehicle trips. This includes 108 vehicle trips during the AM peak hour, and 144 vehicle trips 
during the PM peak hour. 

Table  1 .  S i te  Tr ip  Generat ion  –  Proposed Uses  

ITE 
Code Land Use Description 

Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

Total In Out Total In Out Total 
932 High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 481 24 19 43 25 16 41 
814 Variety Store 267 7 6 13 14 14 28 

934 Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-
Through Window (Chipotle) 1,057 27 25 52 39 36 75 

Total Vehicles 1,805 58 50 108 78 66 144 
**Average Rates Utilized        KSF= 1,000 Square Feet 

05/02/2024 
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Southport Lot 2 Replat 2 Update Trip Gen Memo 
Page 2 

Table 2 summarizes the trip generation for the previous uses assumed as part of the April 2022 TIA, which 
were anticipated to generate approximately 1,960 daily weekday vehicle-trips. This includes 184 vehicle-trips 
during the AM peak hour, and 153 vehicle-trips during the PM peak hour. 

Table  2 .  S i te  Tr ip  Generat ion  -  Prev ious  Uses  

ITE 
Code Land Use Description 

Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

Total In Out Total In Out Total 

932 High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 450 22 18 40 23 15 38 
814 Variety Store 95 3 2 5 5 5 10 

938 Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through 
Window and No Indoor Seating 358 44 45 89 15 15 30 

934 Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-
Through Window 1,057 26 25 50 39 36 75 

Total Vehicles 1,960 95 90 184 82 71 153 
**Average Rates Utilized        KSF= 1,000 Square Feet 

Table 3 provides a comparison of the previous and proposed uses for the development site. With the 
proposed layout, daily trips and peak hour trips are all expected to be less than those of the previous layout.  

Table  3 .  S i te  Tr ip  Generat ion  Compar ison 

Scenario Daily 
AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

In Out Total In Out Total 

Proposed Uses (2024 Update) 1,805 58 50 108 78 66 144 

Previous Uses (April 2022 TIA) 1,960 95 90 184 82 71 153 

Change in Trips = Proposed Uses - Previous Uses -155 -37 -40 -76 -4 -5 -9 

Summary and Recommendations 
Based on the trip generation analysis results, no significant impact to traffic conditions is anticipated with the 
proposed changes in land uses, and an update to the Southport Lot 2 Replat 2 Update Traffic Impact Analysis is 
not required.  
 

 
Attachments 
Trip Generation Tables 
 



Trip Generation Comparison - Proposed Uses

TOTAL IN OUT TOTAL IN OUT TOTAL

1 932 High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 4.485 KSF 481 24 19 43 25 16 41
1 814 Variery Store 4.2 KSF 267 7 6 13 14 14 28

2 934 Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window (Chipotle) 2.325 KSF 1,057 27 25 52 39 36 75

1,805 58 50 108 78 66 144

Trip Generation Comparison - Previous Uses

TOTAL IN OUT TOTAL IN OUT TOTAL
1 932 High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 4.2 KSF 450 22 18 40 23 15 38

1 814 Variery Store 1.5 KSF 95 3 2 5 5 5 10

1 938 Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through Window and No Indoor Seating 2.0 DTL 358 44 45 89 15 15 30

2 934 Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window 2.255 KSF 1,057 26 25 50 39 36 75

1,960 95 90 184 82 71 153

Trip Generation Comparison - Change

TOTAL IN OUT TOTAL IN OUT TOTAL
1,805 58 50 108 78 66 144

1,960 95 90 184 82 71 153

-155 -37 -40 -76 -4 -5 -9
Previous Uses
Proposed Uses

Scenario
Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour

Change = Proposed Uses - Previous Uses

Total Vehicles

**Average Rates Utilized        KSF= 1,000 Square Feet          DTL=Drive-Through Lanes

Land Use Description Size Unit
Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour

ITE Trip Generation Estimates - 11th Edition 

Southport Scooters TIA

La Vista, NE

May 2, 2024

Lot ITE Code Land Use Description Size Unit
Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour

Total Vehicles
**Average Rates Utilized        KSF= 1,000 Square Feet

Lot ITE Code

I I I I I I I I 
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